work and within the cut-off date of the generating station, the actual expenditure incurred

is allowed to be capitalized under Regulation 9(1)(ii) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations.

BOP Electrical/ Station C&I/ Civil Works

29. The Commission in its order dated 4.12.2014 had approved the additional capital

expenditure of ₹2636.31 lakh (₹21.00 lakh under station C&I package, ₹1242.14 lakh

under township and colony, ₹1373.17 lakh under BOP Electricals) in the year 2013-14.

The petitioner has claimed total additional capital expenditure of ₹16.03 lakh under

Station C&I package, ₹333.02 lakh under Township and Colony, ₹3.55 lakh under BOP

Electricals under Regulation 9(1)(ii) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations.Considering the fact

that these are deferred works within the original scope of works and within the cut-off

date of the generating station, the actual expenditure incurred is allowed under

Regulation 9(1)(ii) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations.

De-capitalization:

30. The petitioner has adjusted the de-capitalization of ₹270.60 lakh towards de-

capitalization of spares, adjustment spares, furniture and fixtures, office equipment, EDP

& SATCOM equipment, adjustment of MBOA as under:

Order in Petition No. 300/GT/2014 Page 15 of 45

(₹ in lakh)

S.N Description
Year of

Capitalization
Capitalization/
De-cap amount

Depreciation
recovered in

Tariff

1 De-capitalization of Spares 2009-2010   245.84   39.48

2 De-capitalization of Spares 2010-2011   0.53   0.07

3 De-capitalization of Spares 2011-2012   0.35   0.03

  Sub-Total(A)   246.72   39.59

4 Adjustment of Spares 2009-10   3.08   0.49

5 Adjustment of Spares 2012-13   0.11   0.01

  Sub-Total(B)   3.19   0.50

6 Furniture and fixtures 2011-2012   4.10   0.41

7 Other Office Equipments 2006-2007   0.21   0.04

8 Other Office Equipments 2008-2009   0.04   0.01

9 EDP & SATCOM equipments 2006-2007   6.15   1.09

10 EDP & SATCOM equipments 2007-2008   0.96   0.17

11 EDP & SATCOM equipments 2008-2009   1.34   0.24

12 EDP & SATCOM equipments 2010-2011   0.19   0.03

13 EDP & SATCOM equipments 2012-2013   4.27   0.21

14 Hospital equipments 2006-2007   0.24   0.04

  Sub-Total (C )   17.50   2.23

15 Adjustment of MBOA 2012-13   0.11   0.01

16 Adjustment of MBOA 2012-13   3.03   0.15

17 Adjustment of MBOA 2012-13   0.05   0.00

  Sub-Total (D)   3.19  0.16

  Total (A+B+C+D)   270.60   42.47

31. The petitioner has submitted that the de-capitalization ofthese items is on

account of final bill adjustments in the items already allowed by the Commission in order

dated 4.12.2014 in Petition No.17/GT/2013. The respondent BRPL hassubmitted that

the assets in Balance Sheetand the regulatory assets are required to be distinguished by

the petitioner. It has further submitted that the petitioner has not furnished the year wise

details duly audited and certified by auditors in respect of the capital works in progress

and the assets added on account of the additional capital expenditure and de-